Status: EU Directives are being published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. After
IP completion day (31 December 2020 11pm) no further amendments will be applied to this version.
Council Directive 2003/49/EC of 3 June 2003 on a common
system of taxation applicable to interest and royalty payments
made between associated companies of different Member States
COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2003/49/EC
of 3 June 2003
on a common system of taxation applicable to interest and royalty

6 Council Directive 2003/49/EC of 3 June 2003 on a common system of taxation...
Document Generated: 2023-10-18
Status: EU Directives are being published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. After
IP completion day (31 December 2020 11pm) no further amendments will be applied to this version.
(iii) a third company has a direct minimum holding of 25 % both in the capital
of the first company and in the capital of the second company.
Holdings must involve only companies resident in Community territory.
However, Member States shall have the option of replacing the criterion of a minimum
holding in the capital with that of a minimum holding of voting rights;
(c) the term ‘permanent establishment’ means a fixed place of business situated in a
Member State through which the business of a company of another Member State is
wholly or partly carried on.
Textual Amendments
F1 Inserted by Council Directive 2013/13/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting certain directives in the field of
taxation, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia.
F2 Substituted by Council Directive 2004/66/EC of 26 April 2004 adapting Directives 1999/45/EC,
2002/83/EC, 2003/37/EC and 2003/59/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Council
Directives 77/388/EEC, 91/414/EEC, 96/26/EC, 2003/48/EC and 2003/49/EC, in the fields of free
movement of goods, freedom to provide services, agriculture, transport policy and taxation, by reason
of the accession of the Czech Republic, Estonia, Cyprus, Latvia, Lithuania, Hungary, Malta, Poland,
Slovenia and Slovakia.
F3 Inserted by Council Directive 2004/66/EC of 26 April 2004 adapting Directives 1999/45/EC, 2002/83/
EC, 2003/37/EC and 2003/59/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Council
Directives 77/388/EEC, 91/414/EEC, 96/26/EC, 2003/48/EC and 2003/49/EC, in the fields of free
movement of goods, freedom to provide services, agriculture, transport policy and taxation, by reason
of the accession of the Czech Republic, Estonia, Cyprus, Latvia, Lithuania, Hungary, Malta, Poland,
Slovenia and Slovakia.
F4 Substituted by Council Directive 2006/98/EC of 20 November 2006 adapting certain Directives in the
field of taxation, by reason of the accession of Bulgaria and Romania.
F5 Inserted by Council Directive 2006/98/EC of 20 November 2006 adapting certain Directives in the
field of taxation, by reason of the accession of Bulgaria and Romania.
Article 4

IP completion day (31 December 2020 11pm) no further amendments will be applied to this version.
owner in the absence of such a relationship, the provisions of this Directive shall apply only
to the latter amount, if any.
Article 5
Fraud and abuse
1 This Directive shall not preclude the application of domestic or agreement-based
provisions required for the prevention of fraud or abuse.
2 Member States may, in the case of transactions for which the principal motive or one
of the principal motives is tax evasion, tax avoidance or abuse, withdraw the benefits of this
Directive or refuse to apply this Directive.
Article 6
[F6[X1Transitional rules for the Czech Republic, Greece,
Spain, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, Portugal and Slovakia]]
[F6[X11 Greece, Latvia, Poland and Portugal shall be authorised not to apply the provisions of
Article 1 until the date of application referred to in Article 17(2) and (3) of Council Directive
2003/48/EC of 3 June 2003 on taxation of savings income in the form of interest payments(4).
During a transitional period of eight years starting on the aforementioned date, the rate of tax
on payments of interest or royalties made to an associated company of another Member State
or to a permanent establishment situated in another Member State of an associated company
of a Member State must not exceed 10 % during the first four years and 5 % during the final

— receives royalties from a permanent establishment situated in the Czech Republic,
Spain or Slovakia, of an associated company of a Member State,
the first Member State shall allow an amount equal to the tax paid in the Czech Republic,
Greece, Spain, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, Portugal, or Slovakia in accordance with
paragraph 1 on that income as a deduction from the tax on the income of the company
or permanent establishment which received that income.
3 The deduction provided for in paragraph 2 need not exceed the lower of:
a the tax payable in the Czech Republic, Greece, Spain, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland,
Portugal or Slovakia, on such income on the basis of paragraph 1,
or
b that part of the tax on the income of the company or permanent establishment which
received the interest or royalties, as computed before the deduction is given, which is
attributable to those payments under the domestic law of the Member State of which it
is a company or in which the permanent establishment is situated.]]
Editorial Information
X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Council Directive 2004/76/EC of 29 April 2004 amending Directive
2003/49/EC as regards the possibility for certain Member States to apply transitional periods for the
application of a common system of taxation applicable to interest and royalty payments made between
associated companies of different Member States (Official Journal of the European Union L 157 of
30 April 2004).